
13/ 131'-/ OO'iqo~ 

Dnte APR 1 198 

ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY ASSISTANT ADMl NISTRATION FOR FOOD AND cY 
NUTRITION, BUREAU FO~EVELOPMENJ.JS"~T . 

",'~Jr.~~ 
FROM: DS/AGR, Donald Fiester 

Problem: Your approval is required for an eight (8) month extension requiring 
FY81 funds totaling $320,000 for the field service project on "Aquaculture 
Technology Development" with Auburn University. 

Discussion: In September 1978, DS/AGR initiated a new Field service project 
with Auburn University for Aquaculture Technology Development (Project ~. 
931-1314). This project was an outgrowth of a former DS/AGR 211(d) 
strengthening grant (project r~o. 931-0120) \\·ith Auburn \·:hich started in 1970 
and continued for seven years with total A.LD. funding of $1.6 million. 
Under the 211(d) grant/project Auburn established the International Center for 
Aquaculture (ICA) which became the nation's formost aquaculture facility for: 
trainil.g of LDC students; providing expertise to the LDC's; and, conducting 
research.* The new project with Auburn has been implemented through two (2) 
separate components which are now both scheduled to terminate on April 30, 
1981. The first component is grant (AID/DSAN-G-0039) for $882,000 which has 
provided core funding to Auburn's lCA for erlucational and outreach activities 
for the benefit of ' the LDCs including: basic graduate level training for LDC 
students; special training and graduate assistantships; short courses; and 
preparation of appropriate technical publications, manuals and newsletters. 
The second project component is a contract (AID/DSAN-C-0053) costing $236,000 
to provide technica 1 assistance and short courses on aquac'J lture deve lopment 
to Missions and LDCs upon request. Although AID has committed a total cf 
$1,118,000 for both of these project componC'nts during the period from 
September 1978 through April 1981, the total operating budget of the 
International Center for Aquaculture (ICA) at Auburn has been augmented 
significantly by other sources including the l{ock.:::feller and Kresge 
Foundations, USDA, the National Science Foundation (NSF), the State of 
Alabama, private industry and other non-AID sources. Currently AID 1!.. 

contributing only 25 per cent of the total operating budget. 

DS/AGR conducted a team evaluation of the project in February 1980 and found 
that the two project components arp "!:uccessfldly achievir.g their approved 
purposes". The evaluation concluded that the project should be extended for 3 
to 5 years but under a new cooperative agreement in lieu of the existing grant 
and contract. A ?roject Paper (Pp) extension for five (5) years was then 
draf~ed and started through the DSB Review System in July 1980. Although this 
review process is now drawing to a satisfactory conclusion, it has taken much 
longer tran initially anticipated, At present there is not sufficient time to 
complete the project review and approval process and implement a new 
cooperative agre~ment before April 30, 1981-the current termination date of 
the existing contract and grant ... ith Auburn. Therefore it is proposed her~in 
to extend the existing contract and grant for eight (8) months (throu1;h 
December 31, 1981) with additional funding of $320,000. The existing scopes of 

*NOTE: The research activities currently cost approx. $1.3 million annually 
and are funded completely from non A.LD. sources. 

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT 



work of both the contract and grant will remain in effect during this 
extension. Auburn's letter and proposed budget requesting this extension are 
attached. 

Recommendation: That you approved the propose7t 
costing $320,000 by signing the attached PAF.~ { 

Tony Babb 

(8) month extension 

Deput~A;si tant Administrator 
for~} d Nutrition 

Bureau for Deve lopment Support 

Date :;' t· $/ l 

Attachments: a/s 

Clearances: 
DS/AGR/RNR, N. Pease: . _01." Date 
DS/AGR/R~ffi, C. Simkin-s-:~i-;~:->-i'-j-'~~----Date--'\--~'-'-'--1 
DS/AGR, M. Mozynski: 11 e'wt ____ Date 3/~'//tl 

DS/PO, B. Chapnick: $0 Date 'i/~ 



At:!".C'Y .Q. 1 .. ,..C ...... T1C,.. .. tr. =CvC:.~.~C ... ,. PAF 
PROJ !!Ci AUi:;OfHZ:. rIC~{ ANO ~ :CU !Si 
FO~ ALLorM;~{'r OF FUNOS ?,\.?i I 

l. ~~u"~I!.,:!N~'~'f DS/AGR/RNR 
Type C. Field Service 

J. ;J"QJE;~~ ~\JM!!~ (; 41, ... ) I!. !~.~!.'u.'=I'''::::! I 7. :&.rQJ~':~ ~:7'_! ::·:4.t:::UIIf 4:) c.,,~,.e:."J 

[931-1314 ] , .. ~~;~Q- I c:;~ 'J j C:Aquaculture Technology Development J 
.... "'""'O· .. AI. 

C!C:SI:H 

y",. W IJ 
(For eight (8) 
month 

~xtension) 

-- --
.... "'''''''0· I .• ~I"'.~" I .a" .. u~., 'I't~~. coca:: !:. t~n 9/30/80 i. 1.c "~ 1: • l:ae " 82 

'"u".~st 
"""ArION , I C:OOt I c. 0 ...... '1' I C.I.Q .... I ' ~ ... ,. T ! :. Ir.Q4!'111 I. c ..... "",: I .I. 1.:1." -- ~ ........... ,:", I tot .... :.~ 

111 ARDN I 149r i 077 I - I 1 139 I - 320 T - 0 I -
121 I I I I I I I 
III I I I I I I I 
Ii! I I I ! I J I I -':'OTAI.S I 1.139 I - 320 I - 0 I -

I :t. i II a ... =.I':: . r."::,."",: I :'.,~'.'III ~ . ~ :. "-' lTIi " l..3 Q • .c!l " 84 ,-'JI'! 0" ~~QJ!:':' • ...:~-= .. I::.: 
.... APP .. O. 

PRI .... TION I o. ~I! .... .:I I 1'. ';JI ..... ,.. I .... 1..Q4N , 

t"'':-c.'" ~al-.';~"i.-=-'I I i 
-'I.Q .... II. =" AN T S. 1.0 .. H 

=:laCISlI I 1 
11 '_"I: Q' ."OJC:'1' I 

(II ARDN I 0 I - 0 I - t ',459 I - ! l" 1Nc:nc"'(",~,:,_ 

I 
I 

m I i I 
Ir.I'C "=''' .":JC:O:- 2 I -I I I 

131 I I I I I c. IIy 

I" I I I I I - ",OJ C c: or '..,,.:.1 IN c: W I , 
TO '1'.1.1.: I 0 I I 0 I 1,459 I I 

4UT ... -:",:co ,. ••. ..: - - -- I 
1:. 1:",104:' 2.C':!:~ '..:u·:::::.c ... ~~~"!II':C·I'r ~!::t~t;:!~t: "~~O! == .... 3 

=. 1.:1.'. 

------------~-------------~-----------~ 
~..,. .. r:l I ..... , .. t 1f,:i\,,·I. "·I~ 1:/1";,,, ~·.\'IJ, 

III 

12' Ii, ~'4 ... -:' 14 ~ t 
~~------------~----,----------~--------------~. I ". 
~;'~1 ______________ ~ ______________ ~ ______________ ~1 ~~T~ 

OHI O°-:-.. ::lI __ -

-------.------------------------,~. r~,l .. , .. O:, .. :Wc:,'jT~ ...... :'U~c: =, :" ... ~.;&. ;.qQP:Si::: 

This amendment extends the' life-of-project by eight (8) months (from May 1, 1981 
to December 31, 1981) and requires additional funds totaling $320,000. The 
currently approved scope of work and all other conditions of this project remain 
unchanged by this extension. Of the $320,000 approved by this amendment, 599,700 
~ill be used to extend contract AID/DSAN-C-0053 and $220,160 to extend grant 
AID,' DSAN-G-0039, both ob 1 igating documents' which are impl ement ing approved ac t i vi-
ties under the project. 

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT 
!G. ""\J ...... ::. ::11":-

:-,:'0 : ... :"\=~ !OW""5":I.. 
Ii ..... :.;-:-:=.'i =::=::=!"":: 

. ':":I~""., r '.4'" I :~~, 



PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS 

PART II 

ENTITY: Bureaus for Development Support 

PROJECT: TITLE: Aquaculture Technology Development 

PROJECT NUMBER: 931-1314 

I hereby authorize grant funds totaling $320,000 for an eight (8) month 
project extension (from May 1, 1981 to December 31, 1981) of "Aquaculture 
Technology Development" with Auburn University. The currently approved 
scope-of-work and all other condition9 of this project remain. unchanged 
by this extension. Of the total $320,000 appruved hy this amendment, 
$220,160 will be used to extend grant AID/DSAN-G-003'2_and $99,700 tC' extend 
contract AID/DSAN-C-0053. TIJis extension will p ide the time required for 
appropriate review, approval and contractual got'ation of a EURr (4) 
year extension of this project. 1 

.~-

Tony Bab ,t~~'" 

Attachements: 
-Action Memo: Fiester to Eabb 

Dep'J ty Ass is.t21r.t Adminis tr.1 to r 
for Foo~nc1 ~! trition 

Bu reau fo r'..DI.i lopme nt Suppo r t 
Date t{ ( t~) 

-Auburn's Letter (and Budget) requesting this extension 

Clearances: 
DS/AGR/RNR, N. Pease' .-)- . - ~ -~'J Date 
DS/AGR/RNR, C. Simkins /;::> :... Date----

DS/AGR, M. :-Iozynski o~~~C'.·----Date JIJlI( Iii 
DS/AGR, K .. McDermott ~.~___ Date .3/1 siX, 
DS/AGR, D. Fiester Date~ 
DS/PO, A. Silver Date y 
DS/PO, B. Chapnick ~ Date tU 



Dep.rtment of Fisheries 
dnd Allied Aqu.culture. 
relephone (205) 826-4786 

ACTS Number 92:1,4786 

Mr. Norman Pease 

AUBURN UNIVERSITY 
-.~ . - .. ~:.~ 

.. ~. : ~:..: ..... \ 
\~: .. ':::. : -, 

~\g? 
AUBURN UNIVeIlSITV, ALABAMA 36849 

School 0' A,riculturo and 
A,ricultur.1 bporimont Station Sy.tom 

March 19, 1981 

Office ~f Agriculture/Fisheries 
Development gupport Eureau 
(SA-18, room 406) 
Agency for International Development 
washington, D. C.'OS23 

REFERENCE: Contracts AID/DSAN-G-O'J39 and AID/DSAN-C-00S3 

Dear Mr. Pease: 

Intern.'ion.1 Center 
fer Aqu.culture 
ToI.phone (205) 826-4786 

ACTS Number 92~786 

You are awa;:-e that our Aquaculture Technvlogy Development Grant (AID/DSAN­
G-0039 and University AdVisory Services Contract (AID/DSAN-C-00S3) presently 
carry termination dates of April 30, 1981. I realize and appreciate the. fact 
that you and othe~s in Develo~ment Support Bureau are diligently working to get 
the new Cooperative Agreement mechanism in place by Hay 1, 1981, in order that 
activities carrif!d out under the above referenced DSB Contract and Grant can be 
continued without interruption. 

Ho· .... e·:er, I ac becocing core and core concerned, in view of the lir:1ited time 
recaining, that i, cay not be possible to acutally complete the contracting 
process by ~lay 1. In that event, I .... ould like to request that both the Gran~ 
(G-0039) and Services Contract (C-00S3) be oxtended through December 31, 1981. 

The attached budgets (Grant - $220,160; Contract $99,700), therefore, are 
judged to be adequate to peroit activities lInd~r r:he Grnnt and Contrnet to go 
forward at approximately the sane level of effort as for the past year. It 
should be ecphasized, ho .... ever, that the travel itec under the S~rvices Contract 
has been decreased substantially wi th the hope that USAIDs will pick up costs 
for international travel in the future. 

If you require additional informacion or details on the budget, do not 
hesitate to contact ne (~05)·826-4786. No~, your efforts in processing the 
e~t~nsion and the new coope~ative agre~ment are greatly ~ppr~ciatcJ. 

WS:amj 
cc 
encl(\surt:c>s: bud£ets 

Sincerely, 

£tW .. d4tJ 
E. W. Shell 
Head and Director 

A LAND,G~ANT UNIVERSITY 



ITEM 

Salaries 

BUDGET FOR DSAN-G-0039 
May l-December 31, 1981 

Professional 
Non-professional 

Fringe benefits 

Equipment and supplies 

Travel 

Library and acquisition 

Publication and printing 

Overhead 

TOTAL 

BEST AVAilABLE DOCUMENT 

AMOUNT 

$90,000 
20,000 

27,500 

14,500 

13,800 

2,200 

3,800 

48,360 

$220,160 



ITEM 

Salaries 

Overhead 

Fringe benefits 

BUDGET FOR DSAN-C-0053 
May 1-December 31, 1981 

Travel and transportation 

Other direct costs 

TOTAL 

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT 

AMOUNT 

$ 32,200 

21,868 

8,050 

32,250 

2,332 

$ 99,700 


